

No. 16-115434

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

LCL, LLC
Plaintiffs

vs.

JAMES W. FALEN, in his capacity as sole Trustee of the James W. Falen Living Trust U/A/
dated April 30, 2007; JULIE D. FALEN; GREGORY A. FALEN; and MARYL M.
WESLOWSKI
Defendants/ Third Party Plaintiffs – Appellees

vs.

RICE COUNTY ABSTRACT & TITLE CO., INC.
Third Party Defendants – Appellant

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Appeal from the District Court of Rice County, Kansas
Honorable Steve Johnson, Judge
District Court Case No. 2014 CV 35

William P. Denning, KS #21560
SANDERS WARREN & RUSSELL LLP
40 Corporate Woods
9401 Indian Creek Parkway, Suite 1250
Overland Park, Kansas 66210
Telephone: (913) 234-6100
Facsimile: (913) 234-6199
w.denning@swrllp.com
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES1

I. The Falens suffered an actionable injury in 2008 when the deed prepared by RCAT transferred ownership of the mineral rights from the Falens to Sammy Dean.....1

II. The constructive notice imparted by K.S.A. §58-2222 is sufficient under Kansas law to establish that the Falens’ injury was reasonably ascertainable in January 2008 for purposes of the statute of limitations.5

III. The Falens cannot maintain any cause of action against RCAT arising out of the 2014 transaction involving Sammy Dean and LCL.9

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bi-State Development Co., Inc. v. Shafer, Kline & Warren, Inc., 26 Kan. App.2d 515, 990 P.2d 159 (1999).....7

Black v. Black, 64 Kan. 689, 68 P. 662 (1902).....7

Bomura v. Sifers, 39 Kan. App. 2d 617, 181 P.3d 1277 (2008).....6

Calvert v. Swinford, 382 P. 3d 1028 (Okla. 2016).....8

Dana v. Heartland Mgmt. Co., 48 Kan. App. 2d 1048, 301 P.3d 772, 785 (2013).....10

Davidson v. Denning, 259 Kan. 659, 914 P.2d 936 (1996).....6

Dearborn Animal Clinic v. Wilson, 248 Kan. 257, 806 P. 2d 997 (1991) 1, 2, 3

Fast v. Fast, 209 Kan. 24, 496 P.2d 171 (1972).....4

Hall v. Miller, 29 Kan. App.2d 1066, 36 P.3d 328 (2001).....9

In Re Estate of Bush, 2017 WL 1105397 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017)4

Jeanes v. Bank of America, N.A., 40 Kan. App.2d 281, 191 P.3d 325 (2008).....9

Roe v. Diefendorf, 236 Kan. 218, 689 P.2d 855 (1984).....5

Smith v. Rector, 135 Kan. 326, 10 P. 2d 1077 (1932).....6

Travis v. Glick, 150 Kan. 132, 91 P. 2d 41 (1939).....8

Statutes

K.S.A. §58-22024

K.S.A. §60-5136
